Schedule "J" By-law No. 2044

Comprehensive User Fees and Service Charges Township of Hornepayne

Cemetery

User Fees and Charges Cemetery Operator Licence # CM - 00056

| CEMETERY FEES | BASIS OF FEE | FEE | HST | TOTAL |
|---|--------------|----------|---------|----------|
| INTERMENT RIGHTS | | | | |
| In-Ground Burial | | | | |
| Adult or Child Grave | Flat Rate | \$156.06 | \$20.29 | \$176.35 |
| Niches | | | | |
| Columbarium Niche | Flat Rate | \$639.85 | \$83.18 | \$723.03 |
| CEMETERY SERVICES | | | | |
| Interment Fees | | | | |
| Opening and Closing of Grave | Flat Rate | \$351.14 | \$45.65 | \$396.79 |
| CARE AND MAINTENANCE CONTRIBUTION* | | | | |
| In-Ground Burial | | | | |
| For one in-ground grave, 2.23m2/24ft2 or larger | Flat Rate | \$301.72 | \$39.22 | \$340.94 |
| Niches | | | | |
| Columbarium Niche | Flat Rate | \$171.67 | \$22.32 | \$193.99 |
| Monuments and Markers** | | | | |
| For flat markers measuring less than | Flat Rate | \$0.00 | | |
| 1,116.13 cm2 / 173 in2 | | | | |
| For flat markers measuring 1,116.13 cm2 / 173in2 | Flat Rate | \$104.04 | \$13.53 | \$117.57 |
| or larger | | | | |
| For upright monuments 1.22m / 4ft or less in | Flat Rate | \$208.08 | \$27.05 | \$235.13 |
| height and 1.27m / 4ft or less in length, including | | | | |
| base | | | | |
| For upright monuments more than 1.22m / 4ft in | Flat Rate | \$416.16 | \$54.10 | \$470.26 |
| height and 1.22m / 4ft, including base | | | | |

^{*}Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution: As required under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulation 30/11, the amounts will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and Maintenance Fund/Account. Interest income from this fund is used to cover care and maintenance expenses of the cemetery in perpetuity.

^{**}As required under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002, the amounts must be paid to the cemetery operator before a marker is installed. After each marker installation, the amount will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and Maintenance Fund. Interest from the fund will be used to cover expenses for the care and maintenance of markers and monuments in perpetuity.